

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 05-1161

**LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**MONIQUE WATSON
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

MAY 15, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Nature Of The Case, Course Of Proceedings And Disposition Below.....	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Statutory And Regulatory Framework.....	5
B. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	6
1. Examination Of The Entergy System Agreement.....	6
2. Sulfur Dioxide Amendment To System Agreement.....	8
3. ALJ Order.....	8
C. Initial Order.....	10
1. FERC Rulings Addressing Interruptible Loads And Refunds.....	10
2. Sulfur Dioxide Ruling.....	11
3. Rehearing And Clarification Requests.....	11
D. Rehearing Order.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	PAGE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
II. AS FOR THE PROSPECTIVE TIMING OF RELIEF, THE LOUISIANA COMMISSION’S ARGUMENTS ARE EITHER JURISDICTIONALLY BARRED OR UNSUPPORTED ON THE MERITS.....	18
A. The Statutory Provisions.....	18
B. The Louisiana Commission Failed To Preserve Below Its Objections To The FERC’s “Phase-In” Of The Removal Of Interruptible Loads From The Calculation Of Peak Load Responsibility.....	19
C. The Louisiana Commission Lacks Standing To Challenge The FERC’s Rejection Of Its “Phase-In” Arguments In A Compliance Order Not Before This Court.....	23
D. In Any Event, The FERC Properly Ruled That Entergy Was Not “Phasing-In” The Removal Of The Interruptible Load From The Entergy Rate Calculation.....	26
III. AS FOR RETROACTIVE RELIEF, THE FERC’S DECISION TO DECLINE TO ORDER REFUNDS WAS BASED ON A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF FPA § 206(c).....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	PAGE
A. The FERC Reasonably Determined That It Could Not Make The Requisite Findings Under The Statute To Support Refunds.....	29
B. The FERC Reasonably Exercised Its Remedial Discretion.....	34
IV. THE FERC, AGREEING WITH THE PRESIDING JUDGE, PROPERLY RULED THAT THE UNDERLYING PROCEEDING WAS NOT THE PROPER FORUM TO ADJUDICATE THE SULFUR DIOXIDE RATEMAKING ISSUE.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 1557 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	32
* <i>Ameren Services Co. v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Boston Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 575 F.2d 975 (1 st Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>California Dep't of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Canadian Ass'n of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 308 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S.C. 837 (1984).....	17
* <i>Connecticut Valley Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 208 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17, 37

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>DTE Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3d 954 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Entergy Louisiana, Inc. v. Louisiana Public Service Comm’n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	7, 30
<i>Florida Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Granholm ex rel. Michigan Dept. of Natural Resources v. FERC</i> , 180 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Louisiana Energy and Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Comm’n, et al. v. FERC</i> , 174 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	3, 7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	24-25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	41
<i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	41
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , Nos. 03-1380, <i>et al.</i> (D.C. Cir. March 17, 2006)	17
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	5
<i>Public Service Comm’n v. FPC</i> , 543 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Public Utilities Comm’n of California v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Southern Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 877 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 860 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Towns of Concord, Norwood, and Wellesley, Massachusetts v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	17, 37
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	17
<i>Williams Gas Processing Co. v. FERC</i> , 17 F.3d 1320 (10 th Cir. 1994).....	25
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Blue Ridge Power Agency v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 57 FERC ¶ 61,100 (1991), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 58 FERC ¶ 61,193 (1992).....	10
* <i>Connecticut Light and Power Co.</i> , 45 FERC ¶ 61,370 (1988).....	6, 10
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 89 FERC ¶ 61,331 (1999).....	8
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,198 (2005).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Kentucky Utils. Co.</i> , 15 FERC ¶ 61,002, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 15 FERC ¶ 61,222 (1981).....	7
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 63,002 (2001).....	4, 9, 34, 38-39
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,228 (2004), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,080 (2005).....	4, 10-13, 19, 21, 6-27, 30-36, 40-41
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,192 (2005).....	23-28
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm’n v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 76 FERC ¶ 61,168 (1996), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 80 FERC ¶ 61,282 (1997).....	7
<i>Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> , 57 FERC ¶ 61,147 (1991).....	35
<i>Southern Company Services, Inc.</i> , 46 FERC ¶ 61,381 (1989).....	10
<i>Southwestern Public Serv. Co.</i> , 68 FERC ¶ 61,184 (1994).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

STATUTES:	PAGE
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(c)(A).....	16
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	5
Section 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	5
Section 205(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(b).....	5
Section 205(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(e).....	5
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	5
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	5, 6
Section 206(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(b).....	6
Section 206(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(c).....	2, 6, 10, 14, 29, 36
Section 313(a), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(a).....	18
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	3, 14, 16, 18, 23
Natural Gas Act	
Section 19, 15 U.S.C. § 717r.....	17
Regulatory Fairness Act	
Pub. L. No. 100-473, 102 Stat. 2299 (1988).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	PAGE
S. Comm. On Energy and Natural Resources, Regulatory Fairness Act, S. Rep. No. 100-491 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2684.....	10, 30-32
